The Corporation of The City of North Bay By-Law No. 2018-71

Being a By-Law to Appoint a Deputy Mayor and to Repeal By-Law No. 2014-134

Whereas Section 242 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* as amended, provides that a municipality may appoint a member of the Council to act in the place of the head of council and to preside at meeting when the head of council is absent or refuses to act or the office is vacant;

And Whereas The Corporation of the City of North Bay's Procedural By-Law No. 2017-01 provides that the Councillor who placed first in the municipal election be appointed Deputy Mayor for the term of Council;

And Whereas Councillor Tanya Vrebosch finished in first place in the October 22, 2018 municipal elections;

Now Therefore The Council of The Corporation of the City of North Bay Hereby Enacts as Follows:

1. That Tanya Vrebosch be appointed as Deputy Mayor for The

Corporation of the City of North Bay for the term of Council effective

December 1, 2018.

2. That By-Law No. 2014-134 is hereby repealed.

Read a First Time in Open Council on the 1st day of December, 2018.

Read a Second Time in Open Council on the 1st day of December, 2018.

Read a Third Time in Open Council and Enacted and Passed on the 1^{st} day of December, 2018.

Mayor Allan McDonald SIRE APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2018 City Clerk Karen McIsaac